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National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (85 new fires) 
New large fires:  7 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: ** 9 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally, there is 1 large fire being managed to achieve multiple objectives.  
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
* Duke, Coronado NF. Eleven miles northeast of Nogales, AZ. Grass. Active fire behavior. Residence threatened. 
 
Pena, Coronado NF. Eleven miles west of Nogales, AZ. Grass. No new information. Last report unless new 
information is received. 
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* Duke AZ CNF 500 --- 30 3/24 123 --- 3 8 1 0 50K FS 

Pena AZ CNF 6,050 --- 95 3/21 28 --- 1 0 0 0 576K FS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
* Bread Town, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles northeast of Stringtown, OK. Timber. No further information 
received. 
 
* Trall Hollow, Oklahoma DOF. One mile southeast of Bell, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information received.  
 

Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 75 
New large fires: 5 
Uncontained large fires: 6 



* Fostoria Road. Texas Forest Service. Started on private land fifteen miles northeast of Conroe, TX. Active fire 
behavior.  
 
* Queen Simmons, Arkansas Forestry Commission. Ten miles northwest of Clinton, AR. Timber. No further 
information received. 
 
High Center, Oklahoma DOF. Four miles north of Wesley, OK. Grass. No new information. Last report unless 
new information is received. 
 
Veterans Colony, Oklahoma DOF. Twelve miles south of Wilburton, OK. Logging slash. No new information. 
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* Bread Town OK OKS 800 --- 55 3/24 13 --- 0 5 0 0 2.8K ST 

* Trall Hollow OK OKS 360 --- 80 3/23 8 --- 0 2 0 0 5K ST 

* Fostoria Road TX TXS 300 --- 50 3/21 16 --- 0 0 2 0 NR PRI 

* Queen Simmons AR ARS 100 --- 75 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 .5K ST 

High Center OK OKS 600 --- 68 UNK 4 --- 0 2 0 0 3.2K ST 

Veterans Colony OK OKS 150 --- 20 UNK 8 --- 0 4 0 0 1K ST 

* Button OK OKS 160 --- 100 --- 8 --- 0 4 0 0 1.2K ST 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
* Lost 40, Mark Twain NF. Twenty-six miles southwest of Ava, MO. Hardwood litter. Active fire behavior. 
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* Lost 40 MO MTF 300 --- 0 3/22 30 --- 0 4 1 0 5K FS 
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Center CA BDU 850 0 100 --- 404 232 19 11 0 19 680K ST 

BDU - San Bernardino Unit, Cal Fire 
 

Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 

Southern California Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 



 
Predictive Services Discussion: Strong winds continue across southeast Arizona, New Mexico, west Texas and 
eastern Colorado on Monday with generally warm and dry weather across the southeast U.S. The strong Pacific 
storm system continues to move inland bringing rain and snow to the western U.S. 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Fireline Safety Category. 

Extended Attack 
After your initial size-up of the fire and/or transfer of command from an initial attack IC, answer the 
following questions. Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in fire 
conditions. 

 Do you have a current fire weather forecast for the fire location? 
 Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast? 
 Have you established a new organizational structure and communicated it to the other forces 

associated with the fire? 
 Can you control the fire with the resources available (either on the incident or soon to be on the 

incident) under expected conditions? 
 Have you developed a plan to attack the fire? 

• Direct or indirect  
• Anchor points  
• Escape routes  
• Head or flank attack  
• Priority areas  

 Have you communicated this to all personnel assigned to the incident, including new arrivals? 
 Can you see all of the fire area? 
 Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch? 
 Are escape routes established? 

• If you are using the black, is it completely burned and without a reburn potential?  

 Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed and/or mitigated? 
 Will you contain the fire before the next operational period? 
 Have you reported the status of the fire to dispatch? 
 Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire? 

References: 
Fireline Handbook    

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-

387-5250  
6 Minutes Home 

 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

55 

1

12

4

67

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

5

81

6

81

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

62 
 

672 

13

87

75

759

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

65 
 

727 

19

180

85

907
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

1,704

  
 

  

6

2

9

1,706

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

22

  

  

  

  

107 
 

50 

19

2

130

74

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

0 

  

  

3

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

2

  

  

  

  

3 
 

2 

  

  

6

4

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

111

364

28

2,241

3

9

7

111

93 
 

84,656 

41

8,209

283

95,590

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9

122

3

2

6

799

  

  

41 
 

6,345 

20

1,994

79

9,262

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

1

  

  

2

9

3

2

324 
 

9,704 

58

4,022

388

13,738

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

135

5,980

  

  

102

7,883

8

411

12,576 
 

281,647 

203

13,354

13,024

309,275

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

256

6,467

40

2,267

113

8,700

21

2,228

13,147 
 

382,404 

347

27,583

13,924

429,649
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 11,238

Ten Year Average Acres 419,763



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

61

2

61

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

10

9,412

10

9,412

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

12

9,473

12

9,473



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

22

1,529

1

45

  

  

  
 

  

36

722

59

2,296

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

12

11

215

3

694

13

47

  
 

  

64

1,387

92

2,355

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

550

7

551

  

  

  
 

  

50

830

61

1,931

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

31

687

1

26

  

  

  

  

1 
 

20 

4

76

37

809

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

820

  

  

1

13

17 
 

304 

3

225

25

1,362

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

105

1

550

  

  

2 
 

64 

4

182

10

901

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

1,500

12

5,936

2

948

  

  

  
 

  

55

17,542

70

25,926

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

10

18

216

7

321

11

226

40 
 

7,186 

101

16,909

178

24,868

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

9

229

3

491

133 
 

10,583 

25

9,176

170

20,479

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

6,588

  

  

100

55,697

9

6,337

726 
 

141,843 

426

418,801

1,290

629,266

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

63

8,797

75

9,397

130

59,035

37

7,114

919 
 

160,000 

768

465,850

1,992

710,193
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.   
 


