## National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, March 21, 2011 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (85 new fires)

New large fires: 7 (\*)
Large fires contained: 2
Uncontained large fires: \*\* 9
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there is 1 large fire being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

### Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:0New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:2

**Pena**, Coronado NF. Eleven miles west of Nogales, AZ. Grass. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Duke	AZ	CNF	500		30	3/24	123		3	8	1	0	50K	FS
Pena	AZ	CNF	6,050		95	3/21	28		1	0	0	0	576K	FS

### Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires: 75
New large fires: 5
Uncontained large fires: 6

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

<sup>\*</sup> Duke, Coronado NF. Eleven miles northeast of Nogales, AZ. Grass. Active fire behavior. Residence threatened.

<sup>\*</sup> **Bread Town**, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles northeast of Stringtown, OK. Timber. No further information received.

<sup>\*</sup> Trall Hollow, Oklahoma DOF. One mile southeast of Bell, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information received.

- \* **Fostoria Road**. Texas Forest Service. Started on private land fifteen miles northeast of Conroe, TX. Active fire behavior.
- \* Queen Simmons, Arkansas Forestry Commission. Ten miles northwest of Clinton, AR. Timber. No further information received.

**High Center**, Oklahoma DOF. Four miles north of Wesley, OK. Grass. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

**Veterans Colony**, Oklahoma DOF. Twelve miles south of Wilburton, OK. Logging slash. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Bread Town	ОК	OKS	800		55	3/24	13		0	5	0	0	2.8K	ST
* Trall Hollow	ОК	OKS	360		80	3/23	8		0	2	0	0	5K	ST
* Fostoria Road	TX	TXS	300		50	3/21	16		0	0	2	0	NR	PRI
* Queen Simmons	AR	ARS	100		75	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	.5K	ST
High Center	ОК	OKS	600		68	UNK	4		0	2	0	0	3.2K	ST
Veterans Colony	ОК	OKS	150		20	UNK	8		0	4	0	0	1K	ST
* Button	ОК	OKS	160		100		8		0	4	0	0	1.2K	ST

### Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:6New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

<sup>\*</sup> Lost 40, Mark Twain NF. Twenty-six miles southwest of Ava, MO. Hardwood litter. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Lost 40	МО	MTF	300		0	3/22	30		0	4	1	0	5K	FS

### Southern California Area (PL 1)

New fires: 0
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Center	CA	BDU	850	0	100		404	232	19	11	0	19	680K	ST

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Strong winds continue across southeast Arizona, New Mexico, west Texas and eastern Colorado on Monday with generally warm and dry weather across the southeast U.S. The strong Pacific storm system continues to move inland bringing rain and snow to the western U.S.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



# Today's discussion is from the Fireline Safety Category.

#### **Extended Attack**

After your initial size-up of the fire and/or transfer of command from an initial attack IC, answer the following questions. Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in fire conditions.

- Do you have a current fire weather forecast for the fire location?
- Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast?
- Have you established a new organizational structure and communicated it to the other forces associated with the fire?
- Can you control the fire with the resources available (either on the incident or soon to be on the incident) under expected conditions?
- Have you developed a plan to attack the fire?
  - Direct or indirect
  - Anchor points
  - Escape routes
  - Head or flank attack
  - Priority areas
- Have you communicated this to all personnel assigned to the incident, including new arrivals?
- Can you see all of the fire area?
- Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch?
- Are escape routes established?
  - If you are using the black, is it completely burned and without a reburn potential?
- Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed and/or mitigated?
- Will you contain the fire before the next operational period?
- Have you reported the status of the fire to dispatch?
- Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire?

References:

Fireline Handbook

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations Incident Response Pocket Guide

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

## **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	-		T				0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	-						
	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES					3	1	4
Rocky Mountain		-		*				
	ACRES				1	55	12 5	67
Eastern Area		-						
	ACRES				0		81	81
Southern Area	FIRES	_				62	13	75 
	ACRES					672	87	759
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	1	65	19	85
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	727	180	907

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES				3		6	9
Tiornioni Gamerina	ACRES				1,704		2	1,706
Southern California	FIRES		4			107	19	130
	ACRES		22			50	2	74
Northern Rockies	FIRES					3		3
	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		3			3		6
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES		2			2		4
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2					2
Trootom Groat Baom	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES	111	28	3	7	93	41	283
	ACRES	364	2,241	9	111	84,656	8,209	95,590
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	9	3	6		41	20	79
	ACRES	122	2	799		6,345	1,994	9,262
Eastern Area	FIRES	1		2	3	324	58	388
	ACRES	1		9	2	9,704	4,022	13,738
Southern Area	FIRES	135		102	8	12,576	203	13,024
	ACRES	5,980		7,883	411	281,647	13,354	309,275
TOTAL	FIRES	256	40	113	21	13,147	347	13,924
	ACRES	6,467	2,267	8,700	2,228	382,404	27,583	429,649

Ten Year Average Fires	11,238
Ten Year Average Acres	419,763

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	_						0
North and Dooking	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Factors Croat Basis	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Doolay Mountain	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Footowa Avec	FIRES						2	2
Eastern Area	ACRES						61	61
Courth are Area	FIRES						10	10
Southern Area	ACRES						9,412	9,412
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	12	12
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	9,473	9,473

### **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES		22	1			36	59
Northwest	ACRES		1,529	45			722	2,296
N O	FIRES	1	11	3	13		64	92
Northern California	ACRES	12	215	694	47		1,387	2,355
0 11 0 111	FIRES		4	7			50	61
Southern California	ACRES		550	551			830	1,931
N. 41 - 12 - 13	FIRES	31	1			1	4	37
Northern Rockies	ACRES	687	26			20	76	809
Factory Open t Basis	FIRES		4		1	17	3	25
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		820		13	304	225	1,362
Mantaga Osaat Basis	FIRES		3	1		2	4	10
Western Great Basin	ACRES		105	550		64	182	901
Southwest	FIRES	1	12	2			55	70
Southwest	ACRES	1,500	5,936	948			17,542	25,926
Deele Mereteia	FIRES	1	18	7	11	40	101	178
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	10	216	321	226	7,186	16,909	24,868
Fastana Ansa	FIRES			9	3	133	25	170
Eastern Area	ACRES			229	491	10,583	9,176	20,479
Couthorn Aron	FIRES	29		100	9	726	426	1,290
Southern Area	ACRES	6,588		55,697	6,337	141,843	418,801	629,266
TOTAL	FIRES	63	75	130	37	919	768	1,992
TOTAL	ACRES	8,797	9,397	59,035	7,114	160,000	465,850	710,193

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <a href="http://gacc.nifc.gov/">http://gacc.nifc.gov/</a>.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.